



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3209]

WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA 1 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 12476/2024

Between:

Smt.M.Vijaya Lakshmi,

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.G V SHIVAJI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR ENDOWMENTS

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner, who appeared through online.
Also heard the learned Standing Counsel for the 3rd respondent.

Learned Standing counsel placed copies of Notices / proceedings dated 05.06.2024 and 16.06.2024, for perusal of this Court and contends that as the petitioner is defaulter it is not entitled for the benefit of extension of lease period for 11 years on par with the other shop owners.

However, considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the amounts stated to be due by the petitioner i.e., Rs.3,31,344/-, would be deposited within a period of one week, there shall be interim stay of all

further proceedings pursuant to the tender Notification dated 31.05.2024 and no coercive action in respect of the subject matter shop shall be resorted to, for a period of six (06) weeks. In the event the petitioner fails to deposit the said amount within the stipulated time, the interim orders granted by this Court shall stand automatically vacated.

List on 10.07.2024.

NINALA JAYASURYA,J