

[3209]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 12476 OF 2024



Between:

Smt.M.Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o. M.Ravi Kumar, Proprietor-M/s. Galaxy Lights,
Aged 48 years, R/o Flat No.191, Street-6, Cross Road, Saipuram Colony,
Near Sal Baba Temple, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District-521225.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 12476 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Endowments Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, Government of Andhra Pradesh,
Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. Sri Durga Malleswara Devasthanam, Rep. by its Executive Officer,
Indrakeeladri, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri G V SHIVAJI

Counsel for the Respondent :GP FOR ENDOWMENTS

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances
stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be

pleased to grant interim stay of all further proceedings in pursuance of Rc.No.C1/1183/2024, dt 31.05.2024(in so far as it relates to item-1 i.e. Shop No. 11-31-19, Park Road, Samarangam Chowk, Vijayawada 1 town),Pending disposal of WP No. 12476 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner, who appeared through online. Also heard the learned Standing Counsel for the 3rd respondent.

Learned Standing counsel placed copies of Notices / proceedings dated 05.06.2024 and 16.06.2024, for perusal of this Court and contends that as the petitioner is defaulter it is not entitled for the benefit of extension of lease period for 11 years on par with the other shop owners.

However, considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the amounts stated to be due by the petitioner i.e., Rs.3,31,344/-, would be deposited within a period of one week, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the tender Notification dated 31.05.2024 and no coercive action in respect of the subject matter shop shall be resorted to, for a period of six (06) weeks. In the event the petitioner fails to deposit the said amount within the stipulated time, the interim orders granted by this Court shall stand automatically vacated.

List on 10.07.2024."

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, The State of Andhra Pradesh, , Endowments Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The Executive Officer, Sri Durga Malleswara Devasthanam, Indrakeeladri, Vijayawada, Krishna District.(Addresses 1 to 3 By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. G V SHIVAJI Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy
psk



HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:19/06/2024

LIST ON 10.07.2024

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
WP NO: 12476 OF 2024**

INTERIM STAY

